CHAPTER 17

1975 Assembly Bill 66

Date published: June 10, 1975

14

CHAPTER 17, Laws of 1975

AN ACT to amend 60.306 (3) of the statutes, relating to making the ceiling on sanitary district taxes contingent upon equalized full value rather than assessed value.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 60.306 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

60.306 (3) The (a) On or before October 1 of each year, the commission shall levy, on or before the first day of October in each year, a tax upon all the taxable property in the district, apportioned between the municipalities on the basis of equalized full value as determined by the department of revenue, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions and performing duties required under sections ss. 60.30 to 60.309, provided that the. The amount of any such tax in excess of that required for maintenance and operation and for principal and interest on bonds shall may not exceed, in any one year, one mill on each dollar of the assessed equalized full value of all taxable property in the district, and. The commission shall certify in writing to the clerks of the several towns having territory in such district, the total amount of tax assessed levied against the taxable property in each such municipality lying in whole or in part within the district.

(b) As used in this subsection "equalized full value" means the assessed value adjusted to reflect full value as determined under s. 70.57.

SECTION 2. Effective date. This act applies to taxes levied in the calendar year 1976 and thereafter.
